
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
July 08, 2020

File:   A/055/20
Address:  26 Valloncliffe Road Thornhill 
Applicant:  Arklab Inc. (Babak Ghassemi)
Hearing Date: Thursday July 23, 2020

The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the Second Density 
Special Residential (SR2) zone in By-law 1767, as amended:

1. Section 12(iv)(a) - Setback between existing dwellings:  
a minimum front yard setback of (34.94 ft) 10.65 m (basement cold cellar/roofed 
porch), whereas, the By-law requires that the front yard of a dwelling to be 
erected between two existing building shall comply with the corresponding yards 
of the two existing buildings (42.83 ft) 13.05m;  

2. Section 14(i)(e) - Rear Yard Setback:  
a minimum rear yard setback of 47 ft - 9 1/2 in, whereas, the By-law requires a 
minimum rear yard setback of 50 ft;  

3. Parking By-law 28-97, Section 6.2.4.5 - Provisions for Circular Driveways:  
a second driveway of 5.5 metres wide, whereas, the By-law permits only a 3.7 
metres wide second driveway;  

4. Section 14(i)(d) - Side Yard Setback:  
the sum of the width of both side yards shall not be less than 18.0 percent (21.64 
ft), whereas, the By-law requires that the sum of the width of both side yards 
shall not be less than 20 percent (24 ft);  

5. Infill By-law 100-90; Section 1.2(iii) – Building Depth:  
a maximum building depth of 20.46 metres, whereas, the By-law requires a 
maximum building depth of 16.8 metres;  

6. Amending By-law 100-90; Section 1.2(i) – Building Height:  
a maximum building height of 10.75 metres, whereas, the By-law permits a 
maximum building height of 9.8 metres;    

as it relates to a proposed two-storey detached dwelling.

BACKGROUND
Property Description
The 1672.25 m2 (18,000.00 ft2) subject property is located on the west side of 
Valloncliffe Road, north of Steeles Avenue East and east of Bayview Avenue. There is 
an existing two storey detached dwelling on the property, which according to 
assessment records was constructed in 1961. The property is located within an 
established residential neighbourhood comprised of mainly two-storey detached 
dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition with newer dwellings being 
developed as infill developments. Mature vegetation exists across the property. 



Proposal
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a new 816.21 
m2 (8786.00 ft2) two storey detached dwelling on the subject property. The proposal also 
includes a front covered porch and rear yard cabana.

Official Plan and Zoning 
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and further updated on April 9/18) 
The subject property is designated “Residential Low Rise”, which provides for low rise 
housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official 
Plan outlines development criteria for the ‘Residential Low Rise’ designation with respect 
to height, massing and setbacks. This criteria is established to ensure that the 
development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the zoning 
requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street.  In 
considering applications for development approval in a ‘Residential Low Rise’ area, 
including variances, infill development is required to meet the general intent of these 
development criteria. Regard shall also be had for retention of existing trees and 
vegetation, the width of proposed garages and driveways and the overall orientation and 
sizing of new lots within a residential neighbourhood.  

Zoning By-Law 1767
The subject property is zoned Second Density Special Residential (SR2) under By-law 
1767, as amended, which permits single detached dwellings. The proposed 
development does not comply with By-law 1767 with respect to minimum front yard 
setback, minimum rear yard setback, and minimum side yard setback. 

Residential Infill Zoning By-law 100-90
The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 100-90. The 
intent of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will 
maintain the character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development standards 
for building depth, garage projection, garage width, net floor area ratio, height, yard 
setbacks and number of storeys. The proposed development does not comply with the 
infill By-law requirements with respect to maximum building depth and maximum building 
height. 

Parking Standards By-law 28-97 
The proposed secondary suite also does not comply with the standard of the Parking By-
law 28-97 with respect to the provisions for circular driveways. Further details of the 
parking requirement is provided in the comment section below.  

Applicant’s Stated Reason(s) for Not Complying with Zoning
According to the information provided by the applicant, the reason for not complying with 
Zoning is, “The current zoning by-law does not allow to achieve a design intent that 
serves the family needs”.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken
The owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on June 09, 2020 to 
confirm the variances required for the proposed development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment:



a) The variance must be minor in nature;
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, 

for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduction in Front Yard Setback
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum front yard setback of 34.94 ft 
(10.65 m), whereas the By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 42.83 ft (13.05 
m). This represents a reduction of approximately 7.89 ft (2.4 m). Based on the submitted 
plans, the variance is entirely attributable to the front covered porch. The main front wall 
of the building provides a front yard setback of approximately 42.85 ft (13.06 m) and 
would comply with the requirements of the By-law (see A001 Site Plan, Appendix “B”). 
Staff are of the opinion the requested variance is minor in nature.  

Reduction in Rear Yard Setback
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum rear yard setback of 47.79 ft 
(14.57 m), whereas the By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 50 ft (15.24 m). 
This represents a reduction of approximately 2.2 ft (0.67 m). Staff have no concerns with 
the proposed rear yard setback reduction.  

Increase in Maximum Driveway Width
The applicant initially requested relief from the Parking By-law to permit a second 
driveway with a maximum width of 5.5 m (18.04 ft), whereas the Parking By-law permits 
a second driveway with a maximum width of 3.70 m (12.14 ft) for lots with frontages 
greater than 19.20 m (63 ft). Through discussions with Staff, the applicant has revised 
their proposal to permit a second driveway with a maximum width of 3.70 m which would 
comply with the requirements of Parking By-law 28-97.  Therefore, this variance 
request (#3 identified above), is no longer required.

Reduced Side Yard Setback 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a reduced combined side yard setback of 18 
percent (21.64 ft), whereas the By-law requires that the sum of the width of both side 
yards is not less than 20 percent (24 ft). This represents a reduction of approximately 
2.36 ft. (0.72 m). 

The applicant is proposing a north side yard setback of 3.66 m (12 ft) and a south side 
yard setback of 2.94 m (9.65 ft). The south side yard setback is taken to the one storey 
attached garage (see A001 Site Plan Appendix “B”). However, the main two storey 
portion of the building is setback 9.18 m (30.18 ft) from the side lot line.  Given that the 
majority of the dwelling would comply with the side yard setback requirements in the By-
law, it is Staff’s opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature and Staff do not 
anticipate any adverse impacts to the abutting properties.

Increase in Maximum Building Depth
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building depth of 20.46 m (67.13 
ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.8 m (55.12 ft).  This 
represents an increase of approximately 3.66 m (12.01 ft).

Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both 
parallel to the front lot line, one passing though the point on the dwelling which is the 



nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the 
front lot line. 

The variance includes a front covered porch which adds approximately 1.53 m (5.02 ft) 
to the overall depth of the building. The main component of the building, excluding the 
porch, has a depth of 18.93 m (62.11 ft). This is an increase of approximately 2.13 m 
(6.99 ft) from the requirements of the By-law. Staff are of the opinion that the variance 
for maximum building depth is comparable to other development in the surrounding 
area.

Increase in Maximum Building Height 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 10.75 m (35.27 
ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building height of 9.8 m (32.15 ft). This 
represents an increase of 0.95 m (3.12 ft) or 9.70 percent. Staff are of the opinion the 
proposed increase in building height is comparable to developments in the surrounding 
area and will not create any significant impacts on neighbouring properties. 

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY
No written submissions were received as of July 8, 2020. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.  

CONCLUSION
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the 
variances requested meet the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff 
recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision. 
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PREPARED BY:

_________________________________
Hailey Miller, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects

REVIEWED BY:

____________________________________
David Miller, Development Manager, West District 
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APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/055/20

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity 
with the plan(s) attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and that the Secretary-
Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban 
Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified 
arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended, to be 
reviewed and approved by the City, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written 
confirmation from Tree Preservation Technician or Director of Operations that this 
condition has been fulfilled to his/her satisfaction, and that any detailed Siting, Lot 
Grading and Servicing Plan required as  a condition of approval reflects the Tree 
Assessment and Preservation Plan;

4. That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be 
erected and maintained around all trees on site in accordance with the City’s 
Streetscape Manual, including street trees, in accordance with the City’s Streetscape 
Manual (2009) as amended, and inspected by City Staff to the satisfaction of the 
Tree Preservation Technician or Director of Operations;

5. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the City 
if required in accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that 
the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been 
fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Tree Preservation Technician or Director of 
Operations.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

___________________________________
Hailey Miller, Planner, Zoning and Special Projects



FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS 

LANDSCAPING STATISTICS 

SECOND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES

TOTAL GFA

BASEMENT (NOT INCLUDING MECHANICAL)

BASEMENT (INCLUDING MECHANICAL)

SITE AREA

LOT FRONTAGE

LOT DEPTH

FRONT YARD

SETBACKS

REAR YARD

SIDE YARD (EAST)

SIDE YARD (WEST)

PROPOSED DWELLING

LENGTH 

HEIGHT 

LOT COVERAGE 

WIDTH 

LOT MEASUREMENTS

SIDE YARD AREA (SOUTH)

SOFT LANDSCAPING AREA (SOUTH)

SIDE YARD AREA (NORTH)

SIDE YARDS

SOFT LANDSCAPING AREA (NORTH)

FRONT YARD AREA

DRIVE WAY AREA

LANDSCAPING AREA

STEPS, PORCH & WALKWAY AREA

SOFT LANDSCAPING AREA

FRONT YARD

REAR YARD AREA

AREA OF WALKOUT & STEPS

SOFT LANDSCAPING AREA

REAR YARD

82.49 m²888 ft2

63.08 m²

56.85 m²

55.74 m²600 ft2

579.06m²6233 ft2

41.15 m²443 ft2

469 m²5049 ft2

541.06 m²5824ft2

172.24 m²1854 ft2

368.82 m²3970 ft2

14.02 m²151 ft2

354.79 m²3819 ft2

IMPERIAL METRIC

1672.25 m²18000 ft2

36.58 m

45.72 m

13.06 m

14.75 m

2.94 m

3.66 m

29.96 m

16.26 m

10.41 m

437 m² (26.13%)4704 ft 2 (26.13%) 

120' 0"

150' 0"

42' 10"

47' 9 12"

98' 3 12" 

53' 4 14" 

34' 13
4" 

9' 7 3 4"

437.62 m²4710 ft2 

378.58 m²4075 ft2 

816.21 m²8786 ft2 

122.38 m²1317 ft2 

44 

GARAGE

PROJECT STATISTICS

12' 0"

679 ft2

612 ft2

4391 ft2 407.93 m²

4473 ft2 415.52 m²

IMPERIAL METRIC

CABANA COVERAGE 113 ft2 (00.62%) 10.49 m² (00.62%)

TOTAL COVERAGE 4817 ft2 (26.76%) 447.51 m² (26.76%)

(647) 290 - 9695

www.arklab.ca

26 VALLONCLIFFE ROAD
TORONTO, ON  L3T 2W8

PROPOSED 2 STOREY DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE

info@arklab.ca

issue date | MAR 13 2020

SITE LOCATION | ZONE R3

NORTH YORK | TORONTO 

R

20.112644.000.00.MNV

07/16/20

http://www.arklab.ca
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26 VALLONCLIFFE RD
PROPOSED 2 STOREY SINGLE

FAMILY DEVELOPMENT
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NO. 210 ASPHALT SHINGLES (SELF-SEALING)
ASTME - 108-58 CLASS "C" ON 1/2"  PLYWOOD  SHEATHING ON
2"x6"  RAFTERS  (OR AS SHOWN ON DWGS.)  @ 16" O.C.  W/ 2"x4"
COLLAR TIES (OR AS SHOWN ON DWGS.)
1"x4" RIBBON TIES AS REQUIRED

R-50 ROOF INSULATION AND VAPOUR BARRIER.
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER AS PER O.B.C. 9.25.5.

1/2" INTERIOR DRYWALL FINISH.
PRE-FINISHED  ALUMINUM OR PAINTED GALVANIZED  METAL

EAVESTROUGH ON PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM FASCIA.
PREFINISHED ALUMINUM VENTED SOFFIT.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

10" POURED CONCRETE 20 MPA
BITUMINOUS  DAMPROOFING  APPLIED ON 3

4" MINERAL  FIBRE

BOARD ADHERED TO SURFACE  OF POURED CONC.  WALL
(FOOTING TO GRADE)  (THICKNESS  OF WALL AS SHOWN ON

FLOOR PLANS)  20 MPA CONC.  AT 28 DAYS,  PORED TO A MIN.  OF
8" ABOVE  THE APPROVED  FINISHED GRADES.  LATERAL  SUPPORT:
2"X6"  SILL PLATE ANCHORED  WITH 1

2" DIA.  ANCHOR  BOLTS 12"
LONG MIN. SET 4" INTO CONCRETE AT 6'-0" O.C. MAX.
MAX.HEIGHT  OF BACKFILL  FROM TOP OF BASEMENT  SLAB NOT TO
EXCEED 7'-7".
FOUNDATION  WALLS TO BE ADEQUATELY  BRACED PRIOR TO
BACKFILLING.

FOUNDATION WALL

2

1

3 1/2"  FACE BRICK OR STONE FACING W/ 3/8"  Dia.  WEEP HOLES
AT 24" O.C.  AT STARTER  COURSE  AND OVER OPENINGS  (TO BE
LEFT CLEAN).
BASE FLASHING TO BE CARRIED MIN.  6" UP BEHIND WALL
SHEATHING PAPER.  GALVANIZED  METAL  TIES 1"x 7"x 0.03"  AT 16"
O.C. HOR. & 24"O.C.VERT.
ALL MASONRY  VENEER TIES SHALL  BE MIN.  0.03"  THICK AND 7/8"
WIDE CORROSION-RESISTANT  STRAPS  AND SHALL  CONFORM TO
CAN3-A370-MBA "CONNECTORS FOR MASONRY".
1" AIR SPACE.BUILDING PAPER LAYERS TO OVERLAP 1/2"
1/2"EXTERIOR  SHEATHING ON 2" X 6" (OR AS SHOWN)  SPRUCE
STUDS AT 16" O.C.
R-24 NON-COMBUSTIBLE  BATT INSULATION  AND VAPOUR  BARRIER

CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER AS PER O.B.C. 9.25.5.
GIRTS AT 4'-0" FOR STUD HEIGHTS GREATER THAN 8'-0".

DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM (SILL) PLATE.

VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARM SIDE.

1/2" INTERIOR  DRYWALL  TAPED AND SANDED.   (DRYWALL  TO

EXTEND BEHIND FURNACE/FIREPLACE METAL FLUE VENTS).

NOTE: CORBELLING TO COMPLY TO SECTION 9.20.12 OF THE

           ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION

3

2"x 4" (OR AS SHOWN) STUDS AT 16" O.C.

FOR BEARING WALLS.  DOUBLE  TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM
PLATE WITH 1/2" INTERIOR  DRYWALL  ON BOTH SIDES TAPED AND
SANDED.

INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS

4

1
2" GYPSUM BOARD ON 6 MIL,  VAPOUR  BARRIER  ON 2"X4"  WOOD

STRAPPING WITH MIN R24 FIBRE INSULATION  ON CONC.
FOUNDATION  WALL DAMPROOFED  WITH 0.05 mm POLY OR NO.
15 ASPHALT - SATURATED FELT OR PAPER LAPPED 4" AT JOINTS.
DAMPROOFING  SHALL EXTEND FROM THE LOWEST  LEVEL OF
FOUNDATION  INSULATION  AND SHALL TERMINATE  AT GRADE
LEVEL.
NO MEMBRANE  SHALL BE APPLIED ABOVE  GRADE  LEVEL BETWEEN
THE INSULATION AND THE FOUNDATION WALL.

FOUNDATION INSULATION

5

4" Dia.  WEEPING TILE AROUND ALL FOOTINGS  INCLUDING
GARAGE  FOOTINGS.  WEEPING TILE TO BE COVERED  WITH 6" OF
CRUSHED STONE.

WEEPING TILE

6

3" 25 mpa POURED CONCRETE  ON POLY.  VAPOUR  BARRIER  ON
5" CRUSHED STONE OR 20 MPA CONC.  WITH DAMPROOFING
BELOW SLAB OR 25 MPA WITHOUT DAMPROOFING BELOW SLAB.

BASEMENT SLAB

7

4" POURED CONCRETE 32mpa W/5-8%
AIR ENT. REINFORCED WITH 6x6x 6

6

W.W.MESH NEAR MID DEPTH OF SLAB
ON 5" CRUSHED STONE SLOPED TO FRONT OF GARAGE

GARAGE SLAB

8

FLOOR FINISH ON 3/4" T&G PLYWOOD  SUBFLOOR  GLUE-  NAILED
ON FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O.C UNLESS  NOTED OTHERWISE,  DOUBLE
ALL JOISTS UNDER PARTITIONS  THAT ARE PARALLEL  TO THE OTHER
JOISTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FLOORS

9

COLUMNS IN BASEMENTS:
WOOD COLUMNS  (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE) TO REST ON STEEL OR 6"x
6" WOOD COLUMN ON DAMPROOFING  MATERIAL  ON 24"x 24"x
12" CONCRETE FOOTING.

COLUMNS ON OTHER FLOORS:
WOOD BEAMS  OR OTHER WOOD COLUMN EXTENDING  TO
BASEMENT

EXTERIOR COLUMN (DECK, ETC,):
6"x 6" OR (AS SHOWN)  WOOD COLUMN ON METAL  SHOE AND
1/2" Dia.  BOLT ANCHORED  IN 8" Dia.  AND MINIMUM 4'-0" DEEP
POURED CONCRETE FOOTING.

WOOD COLUMNS

10

15.6mm (5/8") GYP. WALLBD.
6 MIL POLY. VAPOUR BARRIER
R50 FIBERGLASS BATTS BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS

CEILING INSULATION

11

INTERIOR  WASHROOM  (NO WINDOWS  TO THE OUTSIDE)  TO BE
MECHANICALLY  VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE  TO PROVIDE  AT LEAST
ONE AIR CHANGE PER HOUR.

INTERIOR WASHROOM VENTS

12

STUCCO CLADDING CONFORMING TO O.B.C. 9.27.1.1(2) & 9.28
REQUIREMENTS  AND APPLIED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS
OVER 25MM (1") MIN. EXTRUDED OR EXPAND RIGID POLYSTYRENE
ON APPROVED  AIR BARRIER ON 13MM (12") EXTERIOR  TYPE
SHEATHING EXTERIOR STUD WALL HEIGHT FOR GARAGE WALLS,
1. LESS THAN 10 FT USE 2X4 @ 16" O.C.
2. GREATHER THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 FT

 AND LESS THAN 13 FT USE 2-2X6 @ 12" O.C.

STUCCO WALL CONSTRUCTION

13

MAIN STAIR (MIN.  REQUIREMENTS)  DIMENSIONS  SHOWN ON
SECTIONS TO RULE.
MAX. RISE = 7 7/8"

MAX. RUN = 8 1/4"
MIN. TREAD = 9 1/4" MIN.

NOSING = 1" MIN.
HEADROOM = 6'-5"

RAIL AT LANDING = 2'-11"
RAIL AT STAIR = 2'-8"

MIN. WIDTH = 2'-10"

FOR CURVED STAIRS: MIN. RUN = 8" / AVG. RUN = 8"

INTERIOR STAIRS

14

FINISHED NATURAL  WOOD HANDRAIL  ON WOOD OR METAL
PICKETS (UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN) MAX. 4" O.C. SPACING.

IF HANDRAIL IS USED AGAINST AN INTERIOR WALL THE :

HANDRAIL MAX. HEIGHT = 38"
HANDRAIL MIN. HEIGHT = 34"
MEASURED  VERTICALLY  FROM OUTSIDE  EDGE OF STAIR NOSING
GUARDS  AT LANDINGS.  ANY OTHER INTERIOR  AREAS REQUIRING
GUARDS SHALL BE MINIMUM 36".
GUARD SHALL BE MINIMUM 42" AROUND LANDINGS.

EXTERIOR / INTERIOR HANDRAIL

CERAMICS  AND PLASTIC TILE INSTALLED  ON WALL AROUND
BATHTUBS  AND SHOWERS  SHALL BE APPLIED OVER MOISTURE
RESISTANT BACKING.

JOINTS  BETWEEN WALL TILES AND BATHTUB  SHALL BE CAULKED
WITH MATERIAL  CONFORMING  TO CGSB 19-GP-22M "SEALING
COMPOUND MILDEW RESISTANT, FOR TUBS AND TILE".

WET WALL PROTECTION

17

16

GASPROOFED  WALLS  AND CEILING OF GARAGE  ADJACENT  TO
INTERIOR SPACE:
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD, TAPED AND SEAL ALL JOINTS
GAS TIGHT.
R-24 INSULATION  IN WALLS.  R-31 IN CEILINGS  WITH 6 MIL VAPOUR
BARRIER  ON THE WARM SIDE.  CONTINUOUS  AIR BARRIER AS PER

O.B.C. 9.25.3.
ALL DUCTWORK  IN CEILING TO BE INSULATED  MIN.  R-31 AND

GASPROOFED.
WITH SELF CLOSER AND WEATHERSTRIPPING.

GAS-PROOFING

18

DAMPROOF  UNDERSIDE  OF STAIR STRINGER  WITH 45# ROLL
ROOFING OR WITH 2 MIL.  POLY.  WHEN STAIR STRINGER  IS IN
CONTACT  WITH A CONCRETE  SLAB ON GRADE  SUCH AS
BASEMENT.

DAMPROOFING (STAIR)

19

CERAMIC FLOOR TILES ON  1 1/2" MORTAR  BASE REINFORCED
WITH WIRE MESH ON 5/8" SUBFLOOR-  ALL EDGES SUPPORTED  BY
MINIMUM 2"x 2" BLOCKING

CERAMIC FINISHED FLOORS

20

5/8" INTERIOR DRYWALL TAPED , SANDED AND PRIMED

CEILINGS AND BULKHEADS

21

MIN.   20 MPA POURED CONCRETE
MIN. 48" BELOW FINISHED GRADE
MIN. 24"X8" OR UPGRADED AS PER SOIL REPORT
FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUND ON
NATURAL  UNDISTURBED  SOIL,  ROCK OR COMPACTED  GRANULAR
FILL WITH MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 150 KPA
BACKFILL REQUIRED W/ NON-FROST SUSCEPTIBLE SOIL.
REINFORCEMENT AS PER STRUCT.

FOOTINGS

22

2"x 6" (OR AS SHOWN) PLATE
WITH 1/2" Dia. ANCHOR BOLTS x 12" LONG
MIN. 4" IN CONCRETE @ 8'-0" O.C.

SILL PLATE

23

BEAM POCKET  IN POURED CONCRETE  WALL OR 4"x 12"
CONCRETE  PILASTER  (UNLESS  SHOWN OTHERWISE)  TO BE
PROVIDED FOR STEEL BEAMS.
STEEL BEAMS  TO BE LEVELLED WITH STEEL PLATES  OR STEEL
SADDLES.

BEAM POCKET OR CONCRETE PLASTER

24

1"x 4" TO BE FIXED ON BOTH SIDES OF STEEL BEAMS.

STEEL BEAM SUPPORT

25

FOR TYPICAL  ROOF   - 1: 300 OF INSULATED  CEILING AREA WITH
35% AT EAVES & MIN. 25% @ TOP OF ROOF SPACE.
FOR CATHEDRAL  ROOF - 1: 150 OF INSULATED  CEILING AREA WITH
35% AT EAVES & MIN. 25% @ TOP OF ROOF SPACE.
SECTION 9.19.1.2 OF THE O.B.C.

ROOF VENTILATION

26

TYPE "S" ROLLED ROOFING (SMOOTH SURFACE) EAVES
PROTECTION  TO EXTEND MINIMUM OF 12" FROM INNER FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL AND MINIMUM 3'-0" UP THE ROOF SLOPE.

EAVE PROTECTION

27

22"X28"  ATTIC ACCESS  HATCH WITH MIN.  R-50 RIGID INSULATION

AND WEATHER STRIPPING.

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH

28

FASCIA AND SOFFIT TO BE PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM.

(UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE) SOFFIT TO BE VENTED.

FASCIA AND SOFFIT

29

(UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE)

EAVESTROUGH AND RAINWATER LEADER

30

MAX.VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN HORIZONTAL PORTIONS:
2'- 0" FOR FIRM SOIL. 1'- 4" FOR SAND OR GRAVEL.
MIN. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN RISERS: 2'-0"

STEP FOOTINGS

31

PRE-FINISHED  METAL  FLASHING ON EPDM MEMBRANE  ROOFING
ADHERED TO 1/2" EXT.GRADE PLY. ON 2"x6"JOISTS @ 16"O.C.
ROOFING TO EXTEND 12" MIN. OVER ROOF SHINGLES
PROVIDE 2" SLOPE (SLOPE TO ROOF DRAIN.)

FLAT ROOF/CANOPY

32

CLOTHES  DRYER TO BE VENTED DIRECTLY  TO THE OUTSIDE
THROUGH EXTERIOR WALL.
USE 4" DIA. SMOOTH WALL VENT PIPER AS PER SECTION 6.2.3.8(7)

CAPPED DRYER VENTS 

33

4"X4"X1/4"  STEEL H.S.S.  WELDED TO BEAM  AND SECURED TO PAD
FOOTING.  WITH 7"x7"x3/8"  BASE PLATE & 10"x6"x5/8"  TOP PLATE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

STEEL COLUMN

34

MECHANICAL  VENTILATION  DIRECTLY  TO THE OUTSIDE  SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

STOVE/COOKTOP VENT

35

ALL LINEN CLOSETS TO HAVE MINIMUM 5 SHELVES.

SHELVES TO BE MINIMUM 14" DEEP.

LINEN CLOSETS

36

1/2" G.W.B. ON WALL AND CEILINGBETWEEN HOUSE AND

GARAGE R24 IN WALL, R31 IN CEILING,
TAPE AND SEAL JOINTS AS PER O.B.C. 8.10.8.16

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

3/4" SUBFLOOR  ON FLOOR JOIST,  FOR TILE APPLICATION  (O.B.C.
9.30.8.4)

ALL JOIST TO BE BRIDGE  WITH 2"X2",  CROSS  BRIDGING  TO BE
SOLID BLOCKING @ 210mm (6'-11")  O.C.  MAX.  ALL JOIST TO BE
STRAPPED WITH 1"X3" @2100mm (6'-11") O.C.

SUBFLOOR JOIST, STRAPPING AND BRIDGING

38

37

MAX 2500mm (8'-2")  PORCH DEPTH,  AND (8") 32 MPA CONC.
SLAB
WITH 5% TO 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT  REINFORCED  WITH 15M @ 8"
O.C.
EACH DIRECTION  AND 10M DOWELS  @ 24" O.C.  ANCHORED  IN
FOUNDATION WALL

COLD CELLAR PORCH SLAB

39

CEILING JOISTS TO BE 2"X6" @ 16" O.C.
2"X6" RIDGE BOARD (OR AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS)
2"X4" COLLAR TIES AT MID SPANS
FOR MAX 2830mm SPAN & 2"X6" @ 16" O.C.
FOR MAX 4450mm SPAN

RAFTERS FOR BUILT-UP ROOF TO BE 2"X4" @ 24" O.C.
WITH 2"X4" CENTER POST TO THE TRUSS AND

LATERALLY BRACED @ 6'-0" O.C. VERTICALLY.

CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING

40

MAX.16'-0" HEIGHT AND MAX. ROOF TRUSS LENGTH OF 8.0m.

TWO STOREY VOLUME SPACE

41

CONCEALED  SPACES  IN INTERIOR  WALLS,  CEILINGS  AND CRAWL
SPACES  SHALL BE SEPARATED  BY FIRE STOPS FROM CONCEALED

SPACES  IN EXTERIOR  WALLS.  ATTIC OR ROOF SPACES  AS PER
SUBSECTION 9.10.16. OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

FOR FLAME SPREAD LIMITS SUBSECTION  9.10.17.  OF O.B.C.  SHALL
APPLY.

FIRE STOPS/FLAME SPREAD LIMITS

42

SUPPLY DUCTS AND RETURN DUCTS  IN EXTERIOR  WALLS  SHALL BE
INSULATED  WITH MIN.  R-4 FIBERGLASS  INSULATION  TO PREVENT
MOISTURE CONDENSATION IN THE DUCT.
DUCT SPACES  SHALL BE FURRED OUT WITH 1/2" DRYWALL  ON 2"x2"
WOOD STRAPPING.
SUPPLY DUCTS  AND RETURN DUCTS IN UNHEATED  SPACES  SHALL
BE INSULATED WITH MIN. R7 INSULATION VALUE.
ALL JOINTS IN DUCTS TO BE SECURELY RIVETED AND TAPED.

DUCTS

43

ALL WINDOWS  AND SKYLIGHTS  TO COMPLY  WITH SECTION 9.7 OF
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

ALL WINDOWS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED OR THERMOPANE.

EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING  BEDROOMS  SHALL BE
PROVIDED  WITH AT LEAST ONE OUTSIDE  WINDOW THAT CAN BE

OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF TOOLS.

EACH SUCH WINDOW SHALL  PROVIDE  AN INDIVIDUAL
UNOBSTRUCTED  OPEN PORTION HAVING A MINIMUM AREA OF

3.8 SQ. FT. WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 15".

EXCEPT  FOR BASEMENT  WINDOWS  THE ABOVE  NOTED WINDOW
SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT OF 3'-3" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

ALL WINDOWS  WITHIN 6'-7" OF ADJACENT  GROUND LEVEL SHALL
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS  FOR RESISTANCE  TO FORCED
ENTRY AS DESCRIBED  IN CLAUSE  10.13 OF CAN3-A440,
"WINDOWS".

WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS

44

ALL DOORS  SHALL COMPLY  WITH SECTION 9.10.13.15  OF THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

DOORS

45

SMOKE  ALARMS  SHALL BE PROVIDED  AS PER SECTION 9.10.19 OF
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

SMOKE  ALARMS  SHALL  BE PROVIDED  ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL
9.10.19.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE  ALARM IS REQUIRED IN THE
DWELLING UNIT,  THE SMOKE ALARMS  SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT
THE SOUND OF THE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL ALARMS  WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT TO SOUND.

AT LEAST ONE SMOKE  ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED  ON OR NEAR

THE CEILING ON EACH FLOOR AND BASEMENT  LEVEL 900 mm OR
MORE ABOVE AN ADJACENT LEVEL.

SMOKE  ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED  AND LOCATED SUCH
THAT ONE IS WITHIN 5m OF EVERY BEDROOM DOOR AND NO
MORE THAN 15m TRAVEL DISTANCE ANY POINT ON THE FLOOR.

CARBON MONOXIDE  DETECTOR  SHALL BE PROVIDED  AS PER
SECTION 9.33.4 OF O.B.C.  CARBON MONOXIDE  DETECTOR  SHALL
BE INSTALLED  ADJACENT  TO EVERY SLEEPING AREA FOR
DWELLING WITH FUEL BURNING FIREPLACE  OR STOVE OR AN
ATTACHED GARAGE.

SMOKE ALARMS

46

ALL CLOSETS  TO HAVE A METAL  ROD WITH WOOD SHELF MIN.  14"
DEEP.
MAIN BATHROOMS  TO HAVE A RECESSED  MEDICINE  CABINET,
MIRROR AND VANITY.
ALL WASHROOMS  / POWDER  ROOMS  TO HAVE A MIRROR  AND
VANITY (OR PEDESTAL SINK).
ALL SLIDING CLOSET  DOORS  OR MIRROR DOORS  TO BE 6'-8"
HIGH.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

47

NOTE:
ENGINEERED  TRUSSES  AND FLOOR JOISTS AND HEAT LOSS CALC'S
TO BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO SECOND STAGE PERMIT. 

MAX. RISE = 7 7/8"
MIN. RISE = 4 7/8"
MAX. RUN = 14"
MIN. RUN = 9"
TREAD WIDTH = 9 7/8" MIN.

NOSING = 1"

AN EQUIVALENT  BACK SLOPE ON THE RISE MAY BE ADDED TO
OBTAIN THE MINIMUM TREAD WIDTH OF (9 7/8").

EXTERIOR STAIRS OR PRECAST STEPS
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REVISED FOR CLIENT REVIEW5 MAR.11.20 

ISSUED FOR ZONING REVIEW6 MAR.13.20 

* FOR ACCURATE ROOF PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS PLEASE REFER TO THE TRUSS
  COMPANY DRAWINGS

THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL JOB SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE BUILDER'S DUTY TO ENSURE THAT THEY HAVE THE LATEST APPROVED
DRAWINGS IN HAND.

©COPYRIGHT ARKLAB - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

ARKLAB RETAINS ALL THE RIGHTS OF OWNERSHIP AND COPYRIGHT IN THE

ELECTRONIC FILES AND REPRODUCTIONS THEREOF.

THEY MAY BE REPRODUCED ONLY FOR LEGITIMATE PURPOSES RELATING TO THE

SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE PRODUCED. THEY MAY NOT BE

ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARKLAB.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ARKLAB.

IN CONSIDERATION FOR FULL PAYMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

Registration Information
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FIRM NAME BCIN

ARASH FARNIA 100763
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BASEMENT FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING MECH. ROOM)| 415.55 m2 [4473 sq.ft.]
TOTAL GFA | 816.21 m2 [8786 sq.ft.] 
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* FOR ACCURATE ROOF PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS PLEASE REFER TO THE TRUSS
  COMPANY DRAWINGS

THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL JOB SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE BUILDER'S DUTY TO ENSURE THAT THEY HAVE THE LATEST APPROVED
DRAWINGS IN HAND.

©COPYRIGHT ARKLAB - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

ARKLAB RETAINS ALL THE RIGHTS OF OWNERSHIP AND COPYRIGHT IN THE

ELECTRONIC FILES AND REPRODUCTIONS THEREOF.

THEY MAY BE REPRODUCED ONLY FOR LEGITIMATE PURPOSES RELATING TO THE
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ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARKLAB.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ARKLAB.

IN CONSIDERATION FOR FULL PAYMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

Registration Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.4.1. of the building code

FIRM NAME BCIN

ARASH FARNIA 100763

ARKLAB 102724
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* FOR ACCURATE ROOF PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS PLEASE REFER TO THE TRUSS
  COMPANY DRAWINGS

THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL JOB SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE BUILDER'S DUTY TO ENSURE THAT THEY HAVE THE LATEST APPROVED
DRAWINGS IN HAND.

©COPYRIGHT ARKLAB - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

ARKLAB RETAINS ALL THE RIGHTS OF OWNERSHIP AND COPYRIGHT IN THE

ELECTRONIC FILES AND REPRODUCTIONS THEREOF.

THEY MAY BE REPRODUCED ONLY FOR LEGITIMATE PURPOSES RELATING TO THE

SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE PRODUCED. THEY MAY NOT BE

ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARKLAB.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ARKLAB.

IN CONSIDERATION FOR FULL PAYMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

Registration Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.4.1. of the building code
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SECOND FLOOR AREA | 378.58 m2 [4075 sq.ft.]
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THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL JOB SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE BUILDER'S DUTY TO ENSURE THAT THEY HAVE THE LATEST APPROVED
DRAWINGS IN HAND.
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ARKLAB RETAINS ALL THE RIGHTS OF OWNERSHIP AND COPYRIGHT IN THE

ELECTRONIC FILES AND REPRODUCTIONS THEREOF.

THEY MAY BE REPRODUCED ONLY FOR LEGITIMATE PURPOSES RELATING TO THE

SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE PRODUCED. THEY MAY NOT BE

ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARKLAB.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ARKLAB.

IN CONSIDERATION FOR FULL PAYMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code
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TOTAL ROOF AREA | 423.17m2 [4555 sq.ft.] 100.00%
FLAT ROOF AREA | 310.94m2 [3347 sq.ft.] 73.47%
(1:10) SLOPE ROOF AREA | 0.00 m2 [0.00 sq.ft.] 0.00%
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PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code
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PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE BUILDER'S DUTY TO ENSURE THAT THEY HAVE THE LATEST APPROVED
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ELECTRONIC FILES AND REPRODUCTIONS THEREOF.

THEY MAY BE REPRODUCED ONLY FOR LEGITIMATE PURPOSES RELATING TO THE

SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE PRODUCED. THEY MAY NOT BE

ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARKLAB.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ARKLAB.

IN CONSIDERATION FOR FULL PAYMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN
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Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.4.1. of the building code
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PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE PRODUCED. THEY MAY NOT BE

ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF ARKLAB.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ARKLAB.

IN CONSIDERATION FOR FULL PAYMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

Registration Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.4.1. of the building code
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* FOR ACCURATE ROOF PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS PLEASE REFER TO THE TRUSS
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THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL JOB SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
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THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ARKLAB.

IN CONSIDERATION FOR FULL PAYMENT OF THE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
RENDERED, THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS AND ANY SUPPORTING
ATTACHMENTS,IS GRANTED TO THE CLIENT/AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLED PROJECT, AS DESIGNED,
DEPICTED AND DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THESE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS BY ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM
OR CORPORATION WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF ARKLAB.

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design, and
has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the Ontario
Building Code to design the work shown on the attached documents.

Qualification Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.5.1. of the building code

NAME SIGNATURE BCIN

Registration Information
Required unless design is exempt under Div. C - 3.2.4.1. of the building code
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PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARKLAB.

DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

ONLY THE LATEST APPROVED DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

IT IS THE BUILDER'S DUTY TO ENSURE THAT THEY HAVE THE LATEST APPROVED
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